
SPS AUCTION #53                                                 CLOSING DATE: June 14, 2014   4PM EST                  2           
   

Mail bids to Hal Shelton, 5828 Edson Lane, N. Bethesda, MD 20852 or e-mail, in a format similar to the paper bid  
sheet, to h.shelton@verizon.net. Please include mailing address. If you plan to pay by PayPal, mention this with bid 
so I can calculate the cost. A recap of auction #52 appears at the end.  Please send material for future auctions.   
Catalogue Name and Lot Condition Abbreviations 
E=EDIFIL;       EQ=EDIFIL Julio A. Querol MNH=mint never hinged vf=very fine 
S=Scott;         PB=Paulo Barata MHM=mint hinge mark v=fine 
GG=Gomez Guillamon;      L=Litzinger MHR=mint hinge remnant        g=good;   p=poor 
SF=Sofima;    JD=Jose Vte Domènech ng=no gum =picture included 
 
 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
CLASSICS/REGULAR ISSUE/OTHER  
1  E#1, S#1 (type 1); on paper with a Jaen red Fechador de 1842 “24” cancel of 15 

Feb 1850 
Used/vf….…. ....24.00 

2  E#3, S#3; Araña cancel……………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/f…….… ..125.00 

3  E#7, S#7; Araña cancel……………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf.….… ….99.00 

4  E#11, S#11; Araña cancel……………………………………………………………………………….…… Used/vf…..… ..250.00 

5  E#13, S#13; Parilla cancel……………………………………………………………………………….….. Used/vf…..… ….75.00 

6  E#15, S#15; Parilla cancel……………………………………………………………………….………….. Used/vf…..… ….70.00 

7  E#17p, S#19a; Parilla cancel……………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf….…. ……8.00 

8  E#17pa, S#19b; Parilla cancel……………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf….…. .…12.00 

9  E#25, S#28; Parilla cancel……………………………………………………………………….………….. Used/f…….… ….50.00 

10  E#27S, S#30; 3 line bar cancel…………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf…..… ….12.00 

11  E#34, S#27; Parilla cancel…………………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf….…. ..165.00 

12  E#65, S#63…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf…….. ……7.00 

13  E#67, S#65…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf…….. ….40.00 

14  E#68, S#66…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf….…. ……6.00 

15  E#80, S#81…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ..110.00 

16  E#83S, S#84; 3 line bar cancellation……………………………………………………………………. Used/f…….… ...25.00 

17  E#96, S#122e; Teruel HPN black handstamp………………………………………………….…… Used/vf…..… ….15.00 

18 E#97, S#98…………………………………………………………………………………………….……….….. MHM/f…….. ...…7.00 

19  E#99, S#100……………………………………………………………………………………………………..… Used/vf….… ….35.00 

20  E#178, S#226……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/g……. ….30.00 

21  E#181, S#229……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/f…….. ….25.00 

22  E#182, S#230……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/f…….. ….60.00 

23  E#195, S#237……………………………………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf……. ….75.00 

24  E#208, S#250……………………………………………………………………………………………………… Used/f…..…. ….15.00 

25 E#208S, S#250; 3 line bar code………………………………………………………………………….. Used/f….…… ……1.00 

26  E#209, S#251……………………………………………………………………………………………………… Used/f………. ….80.00 

27 10 stamps, mostly E#217-219, postmarked with different Malaga prov. cities….. Used/f….…... ……3.00 

28  E#241-255, S#272-286; complete set…………………………………………………………………. Used/vf…..… ….50.00 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
29 E#267n, S#297a; no control number on back……………………………………………………… Used/g….….. ……0.20 
30 G#340-45; complete set Conmemorativos de la Exposición de Industrias de……..  

Madrid 
MHM/vf……. ……2.50 

31 G#18-27, S#468-477; 2nd Barcelona Issue, complete set……………………………………. MHM/vf-f…. ……6.00 
32 E#593,93a, 94, 94a, 95-6, 98, 98a & 600, G#775-78, 80-81 & 784, S#478-81, 83 

& 485; all but 2c have letter and number on back  
Used/f ……4.50 

33 E#690-1 & 693-4, G#893-4 & 895-6, S#552-3 & 555-6; S#556 is MHM and rest 
are used 

*/vf……….…. ……3.25 

34 E#691s, G#893s, S#553a; imperf pair…………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……6.00 

35  E#692s, G#894s, S#554a; imperf pair…………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ….25.00 

36  E#693s, G#895s, S#555a; imperf pair vertical so one stamp MNH……………………… MHM/vf……. ….35.00 

37  E#694s, G#896s, S#556b; imperf pair…………………………………………………………………. MHM /vf…… ….30.00 

38  E#695-709, G#897-911, S#557-571; complete set of 15 stamps……………………….… MHM/vf……. ….30.00 

39  E#695-6, G#897-8, S#557-8; pairs, only selvage has hinge mark…………………………. */vf…………... ……3.00 

40 E#726, 731, 733-40, 763 & 772A; 12 stamps………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ....15.00 

41  E#726s, G#914s, S#576b; imperf block of 4 ……………………………………………………….. MHM/vf….… ….19.00 

42  E#726s, G#914s, S#576b; imperf pair with wide selvage………………………………….…. MHM/vf….… ….15.00 

43  E#727, G#915, S#572…………………………………………………………………………………….…… MHM/vf……. ….20.00 

44  E#728, G#916, S#573…………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ….20.00 

45  E#736s, G#927s, S#579; imperf pair………………………………………………..….……………… MHM/vf….… ….12.00 

46  E#737s, G#928s, S#580; imperf pair……………………………………………………………….….. MHM/vf….… ….12.00 

47  E#739s, G#930s, S#582; imperf pair…………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf….… ….12.00 

48  E#740s, G#931s, S#583; imperf pair…………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf….… ….18.00 

49  E#744 types: (1) block of 10 perf 11 (which is G#956) with one stamp having the 
broken tip on lower left (E#744tb), 7 are MNH, (2 & 3) E#744 MHR and Used, 
and (4) E#744 with double overprint one in black and other in blue 

MNH/ 
MHMvf….… 

….15.00 

50  E#755, G#1011; block of 4, 2 stamps MNH…………………………………………………………. */vf…….…….. ….40.00 

51  E#761, G#1014; block of 4, 2 stamps MNH………………………………….………………...….. */vf……….…. ….10.00 

52  E#762, G#1015; block of 4, 2 stamps MNH…………………………………………………….…… */vf………….. ….18.00 

53  E#763s, S#585a; imperf block of 6 with wide selvage and plate number……………. MHM/vf……. ….35.00 

54  E#763s, S#585a; imperf pair……………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ….30.00 

55  E#764, S#585c; souvenir sheet signed and dated by the designer…………….………… MHM/vf….… ….21.00 

56  E#764, S#585c; souvenir sheet…………………………………………………………………..………. MHM/vf.…… ..….8.00 

57  E#NE26, G#787; control number on back…………………………………………………………… MHM/vf….… ..450.00 

58  E#NE27, G#788; control number on back……………………………………………….………….. MHM/f……… ..450.00 

59 E#773-4, S#604-5……………………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. …...0.20 
60 E#792, S#606……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……1.75 
61 E#793, S#607……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……1.75 
62 E#794, S#608……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……1.75 
63 E#795, S#609……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……1.75 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
64 E#796, S#610……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……3.00 

65  E#797, S#611……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ….60.00 

66  E#798, S#612……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ….15.00 

67  E#799, S#613……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ..100.00 

68  E#800, S#614……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ….20.00 

69 Lots 60-68 complete set……………………………………………….…………………………………….  ..195.00 
70 E#954-56, S#721-23; complete set…………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……1.50 
71 E#961-69, S#724-32; complete set, all mint except E#964 which is used…………… MHM/vf……. ….14.00 
72 E#974-6, S#733-5……………………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……2.50  
73 E#1155, 1158, 1159, 1161 & 2225 vert. strips of 5; control # on one stamp……….. MNH/vf…….. ……1.25 

74  E#1566, 68, 70 &74, S#1215, 17, 19 & 22; unlisted souvenir sheet………………….…. MNH/vf…….. ……1.00  

75 E#2346-48, 2392-94, 2558 & 2560 (Don Juan Carlos) all vertical strips of 3 or 
more with control number on one stamp and singles 2387, 2599 & 2602 

MNH/vf…….. ……1.50 

76 E#3307-8, S#2725-2730; attached with crown & shield selvage in between…….… MNH/vf…….. ……1.00 
77 S#3686…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….…. Used/vf…….. ……0.45  
78 1972 year complete set mounted on Edifil pages 192-196, cat value €22.80….….. MNH/vf…….. ....11.50 
79 1973 year complete set mounted on Edifil pages 197-201, cat value €19.25……… MNH/vf…….. ….10.50 
80 1974 year complete set mounted, cat value €17.15…………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……7.00 
81 1975 year complete set mounted, cat value €37.20, including 2 souvenir sheets MNH/vf…….. ….18.75 
82 1976 year complete set mounted on Album del II Centenario pages 136-145, cat 

value €31.30 
MNH/vf…….. ….16.50 

83 1977 year complete set mounted on Album del II Centenario pages 146-153, cat 
value €16.95, including souvenir sheet 

MNH/vf…….. ..….6.50 

84 1978 year complete set mounted on Album del II Centenario pages 154-160, cat 
value €13.40 

MNH/vf…….. …..5.50 

85 1979 year complete set mounted on Album del II Centenario pages 161-168, cat 
value €12.40 

MNH/vf…….. …..4.50 

86 1980 year complete set mounted on Album del II Centenario pages 169-173, cat 
value €12.65, including 2 souvenir sheets 

MNH/vf….…. …..4.50 

87 Valencia E#1-11; complete set……………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……3.50 
Etiquetas Autoadhesivas   
88 E#53, 67, 80-1, 86-7, 90, 92, 95, 97-8, 104 & 107; often with postage rates………. 

different than listed in catalogue, many duplicates  
Used/vf…….. ……1.00 

BENEFICENCIA   
Huérfanos de Correos   
89 E#B9, G#9…………………………………………………………………………………………………….…….. Used/f…….… ……0.25  
90 E#17, G#31; souvenir sheet, control number on back………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……5.00 

91  E#18, G#32; imperf souvenir sheet, control number on back……………………………… MHM/vf……. ….96.00 

92  E#34, G#58; souvenir sheet………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ….34.00 

93 E#NE12-16, G#26-30; complete set…………………………………………………………………….  MNH/f-ng.… ……0.50 
Huérfanos de Telégrafos Used/f-vf….. ……0.75  
94 G#34, 35 and 35 perf 10½…………………………………………………………………..………….….. Used/vf-f….. …...0.75 
Cruzada Contra el Frio   
95 E#7, G#8…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/f……… ……0.15 
F.E.T. Falange Española   
96 G#32…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… Used/f………. ……0.50 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
Fiscals/Revenues/Documentary   
97 E#1-2, G#144 & 146; Fiscals Caja Postal De Ahorros, control number on back..…. Used/f….…… ……0.75 
98 PB#27 & 30; Invoices, page 16……………………………………………………………………………. MNH/f….…… ……0.50 
99 PB#133; Misc. Taxes, Municipal Pension Fund, page 22……………………………………… MNH/vf….…. ……0.25 

100  11 vino and tobacco “strips” as shown in PB including 3 cardboard cigarette 
packs with the tobacco labels affixed 

MNH/vf-f….. .…..1.00 

101  Edifil Luis Alemany Indarte catalogue #774-778, page 244; Tibres móviles ……….. MNH/vf….…. ……0.50 

CIVIL WAR LOCALS/PATRIOTICS/CITIES   
Barcelona   
102 SF#118s, EQ#15s; imperf…………………………………………………………………………………... MNH/vf…….. ……2.00 
Belchite   
103 SF#1s; imperf souvenir sheet…………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……1.50 
Cadiz   
104 SF#53, G#161; on paper with S#549, postmarked 18 Dec 36……………………………… Used/f………. ……0.10 
Castelltersol   
105 SF#6 &7, GG#355 &356 (R), EQ#3 & 5; control number on back………………………... MNH/vf…….. ……6.00 
El Masnou 
106 SF#22, G#267, GG#532 (S), EQ#27 (E); two imperf souvenir sheets, one mint and 

one has centered circular postmark, both are hinged marked 
*/vf……….….. ……9.50 

107  SF#25, G#269, GG#537(R), EQ#35(R); imperf souvenir sheet. This is the picture 
on cover of GG “The Republican Local War Tax Stamps (1936-1939) 

MHM/vf……. ...…9.00 

Fuengirola   
108 SF#9pc, EQ#29ii; horizontal pair…………………………………………………………………………. MNH/f…….… .…..5.00 
Las Palmas de Gran Canaria   
109 SF#1, G#392; block of 4………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……2.00 
110 SF#2, G#393; block of 4………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……2.00 
111 SF#6, G#394; block of 4………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……2.00 
112 SF#8, G#395; block of 4………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……2.00 
113 SF#9, G#396; block of 4………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……2.00 
114 Lots 109-113……………………………………………………………………………..………………………..  ……8.00 
Mallorca   
115 SF#16, G#432, EQ#41; series F with control number on back…………………………….. MNH/vf-ng.. ……1.00 
116 SF#29, G#B560A, EQ#70; series A with control number on back………………………… MNH/f….….. ……2.00 
Montblanc   
117 SF#6ja, GG#886a, EQ#7; perf 11 with dot after “cts.” ……………………………………….. MHR/vf…….. ……2.00 
118 SF#6jb, GG#886a, EQ#7a; perf 11 with no dot after “cts” ………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……2.00 
Riudor Bages   
119 SF#6, G#636, GG#1160 (R), EQ#22 (R); imperf souvenir sheet…………………………… MNH/vf….…. ……7.00 
Seville   

120  Unlisted……………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……1.50 

Tafalla   
121 E#24s, G#858, L#1522; imperf souvenir sheet…………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……7.50  
FAKE SOUVENIR SHEETS Theo Van Dam in a January 1982 “American Philatelist” article stated these are not 
forgeries or copies, but new designs. They were mostly printed outside of Spain and sold worldwide with largest 
market in the U.S.  He gave the numbering for these R=Republican items. These have become a collecting category. 
Previous examples of these in our auctions did not have the hand stamp shown here 

122  R3; Miguel de Cervantes Saavedra; 147x103mm, dated 29 Sep 1937…………………. MHM/vf……. ……2.50 

    



SPS AUCTION #53                                                 CLOSING DATE: June 14, 2014   4PM EST                  6           
   

 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  

123  R3; Miguel de Cervantes Saavedra; 147x103mm, dated 3 Dic 1937……………………. MNH/vf……. ……3.00 

REPUBLICAN LABELS   
124 GG#1610, JD#116; Socorro Rojo/Socors Roig……………………………………………………… Used/vf….…. ……2.00 
125 GG#1640 (C), JD#162; Cruz Roja Española………………………………………………………….. MHR/vf…….. ……2.00 
126 GG#1737E (R), JD#480………………………………………………………….……………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……3.00 
127 GG#1740c ((S), JD#538; Asociación de Amigos de la Unión Soviética (AUS)….….… MHM/vf….… ……4.00 
128 GG#1822 (S), JD#689; Partit Socialista Unificat de Catalunya (PSUC/PSU)…………. MNH/vf….…. ……4.00 
129 GG#1826 (S), JD#693; Partit Socialista Unificat de Catalunya (PSUC/PSU)……...…. Used/f………. ……2.00 
130 GG#1829 (S), JD#698; Partit Socialista Unificat de Catalunya (PSUC/PSU)….……... MHM/vf…... ……4.00 
131 GG#1836 (C), JD# 1714; Partido Obrero de Unificacion Marxista (POUM)…………. MHR/vf…….. ……3.00 
132 GG#1872 (C), JD#815; CNT-FAI…………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf…….. ……2.00 
133 GG#2085 (C), JD#1166; Pro Cultura……………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……2.00 

134  GG#2239 (R), JD#1409; souvenir sheet……………………………….……………………………… MHM/vf….… ….15.00 

135  GG#2240 (RR), JD#1414; imperf souvenir sheet………………….……………………………… MHM/vf……. ….20.00 

136  GG#2249 (R), JD#1419; souvenir sheet……………………………….……………………………… MHM/vf….… ….15.00 

137  GG#2250 (RR), JD#1424; imperf souvenir sheet………………….……………………………… MHM/vf……. ….25.00 

138  GG#2259 (R), JD#1429; souvenir sheet……………………………….……………………………… MHM/vf….… ….20.00 

139  GG#2260 (RR), JD#1434; imperf souvenir sheet…………….…………………………………… MHM/vf……. ….30.00 

140  GG#2269 (R), JD#1439; souvenir sheet……………………….……………………………………… MHM/vf….… ….20.00 

141  GG#2270 (RR), JD#1444; imperf souvenir sheet………….……………………………………… MHM/vf….… ….25.00 

142  GG#2279 (R), JD#1449; souvenir sheet…………………….………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ….11.00 

143  GG#2280 (RR), JD#1456; imperf souvenir sheet…………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ….15.00 

144 GG#2289 (C), JD#1475; Ajut Infantil de Reraguarda…………………………………………… MHR/vf…..… ……4.00 
145 GG#2304 (S), JD#1496; Ajut Infantil de Reraguarda…………………………………………… MHR/vf…….. ……6.00 
Other Labels and items   

146  5 religious themed issues; see picture……………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf….…. ……1.25 

147  3 Government department issues; see picture………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…..… ……1.00 

148  GG#2558 like; 5 cts rather than 10cts and without the line “y heridos”; 2 stamps 
one on white (Used) and one on salmon paper (MNH) 

*/vf…………... ……2.00 

149  Instituto Jose Penna 10c; 2 stamps one MNH and one used……………………………… */vf…………... ……1.00 

150 2 tickets for entry to Valencia town Hall for Carnaval 1904 on day 2 and day 3… MHM/vf….… ……0.30 
151 Espamer 80 ticket; 1980 Madrid Filatelica Exposicion ……………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ……0.25 
152 5 Madrid advertising labels; 2 from the El Washington Hotel…………………………….. MNH/vf….…. ……0.75 
COLONIES  
Cuba   
153 PB#10; thin…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……0.35 
154 PB#38…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……1.00 
155 PB#45…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf….… ……0.15 
156 E#Ant11, S#20; paper is white, not salmon………………………………………………………… MHM/vf….… ……1.00 
157 E#86, S#118…………………………………………………………………….…………………………………. Used/g……… ……0.25 

158  Unknown; 1, 2, 10 & 25 centavos………………………………………..……………………………… MHM/f……… ……0.50  

Philippines   
159 PB#24; strip of 10 with selvage and inscription……………………………………………………  MNH/vf…….. ……2.00 
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Spanish Morocco   

160  S#19; Scott footnote says not regularly issued, control number on back……………. Used/f….…… ….10.00 

Tanger   
161 E#38……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………  Used/f………. ……7.00 

162  E#41-44 & 46……………………………………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf…….. ….35.00 

163  Pro C.N.S; political label like……………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……1.00 

POSTAL HISTORY 
Lot # Description Min Bid 
SWC Censored Covers 

164  B73.1, 11 May 37 Nationalist cover from Bodadilla to Seville franked with pair of Malaga 
locales E#18 and two G#424. 

.…12.00 

165  M10.6b, 29 Jul 37 Nationalist cover from Malaga to Lucca, Italy franked with S#652 and Malaga 
locals G#424 and E#43(2). Backstamped Algecias 31 Jul 37 and Lucca 5.8.37. On face are censor 
#51 and cachet picture of Franco. 

….12.00 

166  M81.1, 16 Apr 39 Nationalist cover from Montblanch to Aviles, back stamped Aviles 20 Apr 39 
and franked with S#660 (4). Sealing wax “J.B.” on back. Montblanch 4,500 population 

.…15.00 

167 P31.5, July 37 Penarroya-Pueblnuevo to San Sebastian franked with S#647 and Cordoba local 
G#238, While the postmark on face is unclear the San Sebastian receiving mark on reverse is 
clear of 23 Jul 37, so date is one month after Heller last usage date.  

....10.00 

168  S54.3a, 10 Jun 37 Nationalist cover from Santa Cruz de Tenerife to Bucharest, Romania, 
certified and registered, franked with S#641, 643, 645, 647, 651 and Canary local E#22. On 
reverse Auxilio Invierno G#2 tied by Santa Cruz mark and Bucharest receiving mark 15 Jul 37 

….15.00 

169  S54.3b, 15 Oct 37 Nationalist cover from Santa Cruz de Tenerife to Coruna franked with S#645 
(3), Canary local G#185 and Canary local E#25 and next to this in expertized ROIG for some 
reason not apparent.  

….17.00 

170  V43.3, 17 Dic 36 Nationalist cover from Vigo to Switzerland, certified and registered, franked 
with Republican S#522 and 542 block of 12, and Nationalist 629 (2). Backstamped Vigo 18 Dic 
and “No Contiene Billetes” 

….11.00 

SCW Other  
171 2 Apr 37, Nationalist cover from Santa Cruz de Tenerife to Amsterdam franked with republican 

S#522, 546, Canary local E#10 and another local G#184. 
…...7.50 

172 20 Feb 37, Nationalist cover from Las Palmas via Frankfort to Berlin, Backstamped Frankfort 21 
Feb 37, franked with S#550 and Canary local E#6. Blue double boxed “Correo Aereo/Par Avion” 

……7.50 

173  Document: Petition to the Judge to process the attached documents for Rafael Bellver Gomiz 
and Dolors Gavila Plana, who have the intention of getting married, with a request that the 
documents be processed as soon as possible even though the document showing his marital 
state as unmarried is not included but will be submitted soon, as he has to go to the Front, as 
stated on the Hospital certificate (where he works as a male Psychiatric Nurse).  Dated April 10, 
1938, Barcelona. On face are the following stamps Especial Movil E#66, G#292 (4x), Pólizas 
E#22, G#221 and on back is a block of 10 GG#2293 (C), JD#1480 

….15.00 

Other Postal Stationary  
174 11 Dec 50, certified airmail envelope from Barcelona to Dorset, England franked with E#1080, 

S#C128 
……2.50 

LITERATURE  
Books About the Spanish Civil War  
175 Ackelsberg, Martha; “Free Women of Spain, Anarchism and the Struggle for the Emancipation 

of Women” 1991, Indiana University Press, 230 pages. Soft cover. About women’s struggles 
within the social revolution that accompanied the SCW 

….13.25 
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176 Chemi, James. “ The Yucatan Affair, the Work of Raoul ch. De Thuin, Philatelic 

Counterfeiter”1980, HC, 523 pages, published by the American Philatelic Society  
….15.00 

177 Radosh, Ronald, et al editors. “Spain Betrayed, the Soviet Union in the Spanish Civil War”, 
2001, HC, 535 pages, published by Yale University Press. With information from Moscow 
archives demonstrates that Russia was duplicitous with self-serving activities  

……7.75 

178 Taffrail, Dorling. “Fred Travis, A. B.” 1939, HC, 336 pages, published by Hodder & Stoughton 
Novel about military ship life during SCW  

….36.50 

179 Torbado, Jesus and Leguineche, Manuel . “The Forgotten Men, an Account of Courage and 
Tenacity During the Franco Years”, 1977, HC, 226 pages, published by  Holt, Rinehart, Winston,  
translated 1981. Stories by those opposed to Franco and their seclusion after the war  

……4.95 

180 Turnbull, Patrick. “The Spanish Civil War 1936-39”, 1978, SC, 40 pages, published by Osprey 
Publishing, Men at War series   

....12.95 

181 Tyler, Varro. ”Philatelic Forgers, Their Lives and Works”, HC, 60 pages, published by Robson 
Lowe Ltd. 7 forgers of Spanish issues are discussed.  

....11.00 

Catalogues (While some of the catalogues are dated, they cover the period most of us collect so good for stamp 
IDs.) 
182 Scott, 1980, Countries of the World P-Z, soft cover……………………………………………………………………. ……1.00 
183 Edifil Catalogue, 1984, Spain and Colonies, hard cover ……………………………………………………………… ……2.00 
184 Edifil Catalogue, 1992, Spain and Colonies, soft cover……………………………………………………………….. ……1.00 
185 Edifil Catalogue, 1995, Tomo I, 1850-1949, hard cover………………………………………………………………. ……2.00 
186 Edifil Catalogue, 1996, Tomo II, 1950-1995, hard cover……………………………………………………………… ……2.00 
187 Edifil Catalogue, 1996, Spain and Colonies, hard cover………………………………………………………………. ……2.00 
188 Edifil Julio Allepuz Querol “Catálogo de Los Sellos Locales de la Guerra Civil Española 1936-

1939” Tomo III which covers Andalucía (I), Almería, Cádiz, Córdoba, Granada, Huelva. This is 
becoming the basic reference for SCW locals. Hard cover, quality paper and pictures in color. 
New condition. List price is 80€. This is one volume in a 6 volume series with volumes 1-5 
published and volume 6 still to come. 

….50.00 

189 Edifil Julio Allepuz Querol “Catálogo de Los Sellos Locales de la Guerra Civil Española 1936-
1939” Tomo IV which covers Andalucía (II), Jaen, Malaga and Sevilla. This is becoming the basic 
reference for SCW locals. Hard cover, quality paper and pictures in color. New condition. List 
price is 80€. This is one volume in a 6 volume series with volumes 1-5 published and volume 6 
still to come. 

….50.00 

SUPPLIES  
190 G&K blank album pages product code ZGSBLARA, unopened. Price at Subway Stamps $17.57. 

No minimum bid, best offer. 
…10.00 

191 Stock Album , 9 ½ X 11 ½ inches, 16 pages/32 sides, 4 glassine rows per side, red hard cover 
with title Block Album, no minimum bid, best offer 

Best 
offer 

192 Stock Album, 6 ¾ X 9 inches, 16 pages/32 sides, 7 glassine rows per side with glassine page 
between pages, blue hard cover, made in West Germany. No minimum bid, best offer 

Best  
offer 

193 Stock Album, 6 ¾ X 9 inches, 8 pages/16 sides, 7 glassine rows per side with glassine page 
between pages, red hard cover. No minimum bid, best offer 

Best 
offer 

OTHER ITEMS (Non Spain)  
194 FDC of Marshall Islands 31 Dec 1999 celebrating Space Exploration………………………………………….. ……1.00 
195 FDC prepaid postcard from Australia 22 Aug 1991 celebrating sport of squash, with sport 

stamp uprated 
……0.25 

196  1945 Italy Castigilione D’Inteelvi, liberation local stamps MNH………………………………………………….. ……0.25 

   
   
   


